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In the Mafter of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND

MAURICIO E. HERNANDEZ | DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

Bor # 123368 ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Mombear of the Stote Bar of Cailfornia

(Respondent) [0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All Information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth In an attachment 1o this sfipulation under specliic headings,
e.qg., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” efc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1 Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted ___June 10, 1986
{date)

(2) The pariies agree fo be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are relected or changed by the Supreme Court,

(3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are entiraly resolved
by this stipulation and are deemed consolldated. Dismissed charge(s)/couni(s) are listed under “Dismissais.”
The stipulation and order consist of _13_ pages.

(4)  Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause of causes for disciplineg is included
under "Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and speciically refering to the facts are also included under “*Conclusions of
Low.”

(6]  The parties must Include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authority." '

{7)  Ndmore than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending Investigation/proceeding nct resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary. Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check ona option only):

0O untiicosts are paid in tull, Respondent will remain aciually suspended frorm the praclice of low uniess

relief Is cbtalned per rule 284, Rulas of Procediure.
K costs to be paid In equal amounis prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
for the twa {2} billing cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court Order
ardship, spe Teamsiancas of T good cause per rale L focequre

O costs walved in part as set torth Ina separate attachment entitied *Partial Waiver of Costs”
O costs entirely waived

B. Aggravating Clrcumstances [for definillon, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions

for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)). Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

{13 DO Prior record of discipiine [see standarg 1.2(1)

(@) O State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b)) O Date prior discipline effective

(c) 0O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act viclations:

{d} O Degree of prior disciplineg

() O i Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a

sapaicte altachment entifled “Prior Disciplina.”

(20 0O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concedalment, overreaching or ether viclations of the State Bar Act ar Rules of Prefessional Conduct,
(3) O Tust Violation: Trust funds or property weare involved and Respondent refused of was unable o

account to tha client or parson who was the abject of the misconduct for improper conduct toward:
« said funds or propeity.

(4) O Ham: Respondents misconduct harmed significandly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
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(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonstiated indifference toword rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct,

6) O Lockof Cdopemﬂon: Raspondent displayed a iack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary Investigation or proceedings,

m X Muilliple/Patfern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdolng or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

() O Neo gggravating circumstances are Invelved.

Addltlenal aggravating clrcumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumsiances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are required.

(M X No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present misconduct which Is not deemed serious,

(20 X NoHarm: Respondent did nol harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3 O Cunddr!(:oopemﬂon: Respondenl displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the
victims of hisfher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4} O Remorse: Respondent prompily ook objective steps spontanecusly demonsirating remorse and
recegnition of the wrongdolng, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

his/her misconduct.
(5 O Restltutlon: Respondant paid $ on
In restifution to without the threat or force of disclplinary,

civil or criminal proceeadings.

() O Delay: Thess disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is nof attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced Rim/her,

{7) 0O Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) O Emclioncl/Physical Difficuifies: At the time of the slipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emaotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct, The ditficullies or disabllities were not the
product of any llegal conduct by the member, such as llsgal druyg or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabllities.

(9) 0O ° Severe Financlal Strass: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher

control and which were direcily responsible for tha misconduct.
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(100 X Famiy Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme diifficulties In hisfher
persondl life which were other than emotional or physical in nalure.

(1) O Good Character: Respondents good character Is aftested to by ¢ wide range of references in the
legal and general communifies who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

(12) O Rehabltfation: Conslderoble time has passed since the acts of professionat misconduct occurred
followad by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No milligating clrcumstances are involved.

Additlonal mitigating circumstonces:

D. Discipline:
(1) M stayed Suspansion:

(@) X Respondent mustbe suspended from the practice of law for a perlod of one (1) year

. O anduntll Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabiiitation and present
fitness fo practice and prasent learing and abillty in the taw pursuant fo standard 1.4(e)i}
Standards for Aflorney Sanctions tor Professlonal Misconduct,

I. O anduntil Respondant pays restifution as set forth In the Financlal Conditions form attached 1o this
stipulation.

ili. O anduntil Respondant does the foliowing:

(o) X The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

(20 X eProbatlon:

Respondent must be placed on probation lor a period of _two (2) vears

which will commence upon the effective date of the Suprame Cour crder in this matter.
{See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)
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3) K Aciual Suspension:

. fo} M Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law In the State of Californla foro
period of 30 days

1. O ond untit Respondent shows proot satisfactory 1o the Stale Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitnass to practice and present learning and abllity in the iaw pursuant to standard
1.4{c){ii}, Standards for AHorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. 0. and untii Respondent pays restilution as set forth in the Financial Conditlons form aftached to
this stipulation.

ii. O and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additlonal Condltlons of Probation:

{) O #Respondentis actually suspended for two years or more, he/sha must remaln actually suspended uniil
' he/she proves i the State Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, fitness 1o practice, and leaming and abliity in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(li), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconaduct.

(2 X During the prebation pericd, Respondent must comply with the provisions of ihe State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) M Withinten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report 1o the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and fo the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California [“Office of Probation”), all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other addrass for Siate Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of Ihe Business and Professions Code,

4y M Within thirty (30) days rom the effective date of discipline, Respondent must cantact the Office of
Probation and schedule ¢ meating with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these ferms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the prebation deputy either In-person or by telephone, During the period of probation, Respondent must
promplly meet with the probation depuly o directed and upon request.

59 X Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, Apri 10,
July 10, and Qciober 10 of the perlod of probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondent must state
whather Respondent has complled with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter, Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending agalnst him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
currant status of that proceeding. if the first report would cover less than 30 days, that repert must be-
submitied on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addiflon to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, Is due ne earler than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no iater than the last day of
probation.

(6) O Respondentmustbe assigned a probation menitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
condifions of probation with the probation menitor fo establish o manner and schedule of compliance.
Buring the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monlior such reports as may ba requested,
in addifion to the quarterly repors required o be submitied to ihe Office of Probation. Respondent must
coopearate fully with the probation monitor,

M X " Sublect to asserfion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquirles of the Office of Prebatlon and any probation monltor assigned under these conditions which are
directed fo Respendent personally or in wiiting relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.
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8) K- Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office

of Probation safisfactory proof of alendance af o session of the Ethics School and passage of the test
: given ot the end of that session,

. 0 No Ethics Schoal recommended. Reason:

® O Respondentmust éomply with all condltloné of probation imposed In the underlying criminal matter and

must 50 declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quaorterly report 1o be flled with the
Office of Probation.

{10y 0O The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

] Substance Abuse Condiiions 0 Law Qifice Management Conditions
] Medical Conditions a Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditlons Negotiated by the Pariles:

(1} X Mullistote Professional Responsibliity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Mulllsiate Protessional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administerad by the
National Conterence of Bar Examiners, fo the Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever perlod is longer. Fallure o pass the MPRE
results In actual suspension without further hearing untli passage. But see rule $51(b),
Californla Rules of Court, and rule 321(a){1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

0O No MPRE recommendad, Reason:

(2) O Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rute
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (o} and (c) of that rule

within 30 and 40 calendar days, respeciively, afler the effective daile of the Supreme Court's Order
I this motter.

(3} X Conditional Rule 955, Callfomnia Rules of Court: |f Respondent remains aclually suspended for
90 days or more, hefshe must comply with the requirements of rule 955, Californla Rules of Cour, and
pertorm the acts specified in subdivisions () and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, afier the effective date of the Supreme Court's Crder in this matter,

(4 0O Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be crediled

for the period of his/her interim suspension foward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of interim suspansion;

(55 O Othar Condiflons;

{Stipuiction forn approved by SBC Exacutive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/ &/2004) Actual Suspansion




ATTACHMENT TO STIPULATION

RE: FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF; MAURICIO ERNESTO HERNANDEZ
CASE NUMBER(S): 05-0-02012
A.) FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations
of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

WAIVER OF VARIANCE BETWEEN NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
AND STIPULATED FACTS AND CULPABILITY:

The parties waive any variance between the Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed on
March 9, 2006, and the facts and/or conclusions of law contained in this stipulation.
Additionally, the parties waive the 1ssuance of an amended Notice of Disciplinary
Charges. The parties further waive the right to the filing of a Notice of Disciplinary
Charges and to a formal hearing on any charge not included in the pending Notice of
Disciplinary Charges.

Facts:

L. On August 13, 2002, Rose Gutierrez employed Respondent, an associate
at the law firm of Eric D. Paris (“Paris™), to represent her on a contingency fee basis for a
personal injury claim arising from a false arrest incident at Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (*“Wal-
Mart”) on July 8, 2002. '

2. On July 7, 2003, Respondent filed an action in the Riverside County
Superior Court on behalf of Gutierrez, entitled Gutierrez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., case
no. RIC396147 (“Gutierrez matter™).

3. On May 12, 2004, Respondent agreed with Claims Management, Inc.,
{*“Claims Management”), Wal-Mart’s claims negotiator, to settle Gutierrez’s case for
$5,000. Respondent received the settlement check from Claims Management.
Respondent did not inform Gutierrez that he had received her settlement check.

4, Wal-Mart’s, settlement check made out to payees Eric D. Paris and
Gutierrez was received by Respondent on or about June 15, 2004. The check was
deposited into Paris’ client trust account on or about June 18, 2004.

5. On September 23, 2004, Gutierrez placed a telephone call to Respondent’s
office and left a message for Respondent to return her call inquiring about the status of
the Gutierrez matter. Respondent did not reply to this inquiry.




0. On October 29, 2004, Gutierrez placed two telephone calls to
Respondent’s office and left a message for Respondent to return her call inquiring about
the status of her matter. Respondent did not respond to the inquiries.

7. On November 30, 2004,Gutierrez placed two telephone calls to
Respondents™office for Respondent to return her call inquiring about the status of her
matter. Respondent did not reply to the inquiries.

8. On February 24, 2005, Gutierrez wrote a letter to Respondent, which she
sent registered mail, return receipt requested, inquiring as to the status of her case.
Respondent did not reply to the Gutierrez letter.

9. As a result of not receiving a reply to her February 24, 20035, letter,
Gutierrez filed a State Bar complaint against Respondent on March 30, 2005.

10. On May 5, 2005, Respondent mailed a “Case Settlement Breakdown
Sheet” and an “acknowledgment and approval of all disbursements” for the Gutierrez
matter, to Gutierrez for her approval.

11.  On August 10, 2005, Gutierrez signed the “acknowledgment and approval
of all disbursements” form. On August 17, 2005, Gutierrez returned the approval form to
Respondent.

12. On August 18, 2005, Respondent sent Gutierrez her share of the Wal-Mart
settlement in the Gutierrez matter, $1089.74.

13, The State Bar of California sent Respondent a correspondence dated
September 22, 2003, notifying Respondent he was not in compliance with the MCLE
Rules and Regulations (“the Rules™), and that pursuant to section 13.1 of the Rules,
Respondent was enrolled on “not entitled” status effective Sept. 16, 2003. As of
September 16, 2003, Respondent was not entitled to practice law in California.
Respondent received the correspondence.

14. Respondent’s not entitled status was in effect from September 16, 2003,
until January 26, 2004. Respondent was not entitled to practice law in California during
that time period.

15, From August 6, 2002, until on or about August 18, 2005, Respondent was
- the attorney of record for Rosa Gutierrez in the case of Gutierrez v. Wal-Mart Stores,
Inc., case no. RIC396147, Superior Court of the State of California, County of Riverside.

16.  On October 24, 2003, Respondent sent Gutierrez legal correspondence
relating to a deposition in the Gutierrez matter. Said correspondence was in the form of a
facsimile on Respondents’ legal letterhead. Said correspondence instructed Gutierrez to
“Please arrive 15 to 30 minutes earlier to the deposition site.”



17.  On November 3, 2003, Respondent sent Gutierrez legal correspondence
regarding the Gutierrez matter. Said correspondence was in the form of a letter on
Respondent’s legal letterhead signed by Respondent. Said correspondence included three
verification forms. Said correspondence instructed Gutierrez to: “Please sign each form
where indicated, and return to our office no later than November 10, 2003. Also, please
forward a copy of your California Driver’s License/Identification Card with the signed
Verifications.”

18.  On November 17, 2003, Respondent sent Gutierrez legal correspondence
regarding the Gutierrez matter. Said correspondence was in the form of a letter on
Respondent’s legal letterhead signed by Respondent. Said correspondence advised
Gutierrez: “Please be informed that the defense counsel has set your deposition as
follows.” In said correspondence Respondent also instructed Gutierrez to: “Please make
arrangements to arrive at the above location by 12:00 p.m. in order to meet with me prior
to the deposition. Your attendance is imperative also please bring photo identification.”

19.  Respondent remained attorney of record in the Gutierrez matter
throughout his period of not entitled status from September 16, 2003, until January 26,
2004.

20. At no time from September 16, 2003 to January 26, 2004, did Respondent
inform Gutierrez of Respondent’s not entitled status.

Legal Conclusion:

By failing to inform his client of the receipt of her settlement funds from June
2004 to May 2005, Respondent failed to promptly notify his client of the receipt of her
settlement funds, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-10)(B)(1).
By not sending Gutierrez an “acknowledgment and approval of all disbursements™ form
after her telephone and written inquiries until May 5, 2003, so that she could receive her
funds, Respondent failed to deliver promptly funds in his possession which his client was
entitled to receive, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(4). By
failing to respond to Gutierrez’s telephonic and written requests for information
regarding the status of her case between September 2004 and May 2005, Respondent
failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client, in violation of
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m). By sending legal correspondence to
Gutierrez on October 24, 2003, November 3, 2003 and November 17, 2003, and by
remaining as attorney of record in the Gutierrez matter during his period of not entitled
status, Respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(a), by
holding himself out as practicing or entitled to practice law or otherwise practicing law
when he was not an active member of the State Bar in violation of Business and
Professions Code, sections 6125 and 6126.




B. SUPPORTING AUTHORITIES

Standard 2.2(b) provides that discipline for a violation of rule 4-100, Rules of
Professional Conduct, where there is no willful misappropriation of entrusted funds or
property, shall result in at least a three month actual suspension, irrespective of
mitigating circumstances.

Standard 2.4(b) provides that the discipline for willfully failing to perform
services in an individual matter or matters not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct or
culpability of a member of willfully failing to communicate with a client shall result in
reproval or suspension depending upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of
harm to the client.

Standard 2.6 applies to violations of Business and Professions Code, section
6068. It provides for disbarment or suspension depending on the gravity of the offense or
the harm, if any, to the victim, with due regard to the purposes of imposing discipline set
forth in standard 1.3.

Standard 1.6(a) states that where two or more acts of professional misconduct are
charged and different sanctions are prescribed by the standards for the acts, the sanction
mmposed shall be the more or most severe of the different applicable sanctions.

In Guzetta v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 962, an attomey with no prior record of
discipline received six months actual suspension for multiple violations related to two
client matters, including violations of rule 8-101(A) and (B)' in one matter and rule 6-
101(2)? in another matter. The facts were compounded by the attorney’s :
misrepresentation to the client regarding the status of the client’s case.

In the Matter of Lazarus (1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 387, an attorney who
failed to notify his client in a timely manner of receipt of a medical payment draft and
failed to render appropriate accounts, in violation of former rules 8-101(B)(1) and 8-
101(B)(3), was suspended for two months, execution stayed with one year probation and
various conditions. In aggravation, the attorney had a contractual lien for fees but had
withdrawn before completion of the case, rendering the actual amount he was entitled to,
uncertain at the time he unilaterally determined his fee and withdrew trust funds to
satisfy the amount. In mitigation, the attorney had been a member of the bar for over ten
years with no record of discipline and no monetary harm occurred as a result of the
attorney’s conduct.

C. AGGRAVATION / MITIGATION

Respondent’s misconduct, including failing to notify Gutierrez of the Wal-Mart
settlement funds, failing to deliver to Gutierrez the balance of settlement funds she
received on her behalf, failing to deliver promptly funds in his possession which his
client was entitled to receive, failing to respond to telephonic and written requests for.

! Rule 8-101 is now rule 4-100.
2 Rule 6-101(2) is now rule 3-110.

10




* estimated at $3,654.00.

status information in the Gutierrez matter, and holding himself out as practicing law
when he was not an active member of the State Bar, evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing.

In mitigation, Respondent’s son suffered a serious medical condition requiring
surgery and his hospitalization from October to November 2004. Respondent’s failure to
respond to Gutierrez’s inquiries during this time was attributable to respondent’s serious
family stress. Additionally, Respondent has been a licensed attorney for twenty years
with no prior history of disciplinary action.

D. DISMISSALS

The parties move the Court to dismiss Count One [Violation of Rule 3-110(A),
Failure to Perform with Competence] and Count Five [Violation of Business and
Professions Code §6106, Moral Turpitude: Misrepresentation to Client.]

E. COST ESTIMATE
The cost assessment for the use of State Bar resources in the instant case is
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n the Matter of Case numbers):

MALRICIO E. HERNANDEZ 05-0-02012
Member # 123368

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By thels signctures kelow, the parties and thelr counsel, s appicable, signify thelr agreement
Wilh eqch of the reclialions and each of the terms and condifions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law ond Disposiion.
T j 24 |04 MrC MAURICIO E. HERNDANDEZ
(v oy Wrffrne
o ﬁm!CHAWEL E. WINE
- N MELANIE J. LAWRENCE
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In the Motter of Case numbei(s):

MAURICIO E. HERNANDEZ 05-0-02012
Member #: 123368

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By thelr signatures below, the parties and thelr counsel, as applicable, signify thelr agreament
with each of the recitallons and each of the terms and condifions of this Sfipulation Re Facts,
Conciusions of Law and Disposition.

: g MAURICIO E. HERNDANDEZ
Bt Respondents sipnaiare Prinf name

name

MELANIE J. LAWRENCE

PRt iome

{Slipuiation form approved by S8C Exacullve Commilea 10/14/2000. Revised 12/1 6/2004) Aciugl Suipention
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. {in the Matter of Case number(s):

| MAURICIO E. HERNANDEZ 05-0-02012 -
Member # 123368

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

ﬂ' The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

J The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED tfo the Supreme Court.

Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
medify the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifles the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effeclive date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after flle date. {See rule 9£53(q),

Californla Rules of Court.) %—‘6__/

7/24/18

Date Judge of the State Bar Court
ROBERTM. T
(stipulation form approved by SBC Execullve Committee 1071 6/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b}, Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. Iam over the age of eighteen and nota
party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on July 26, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at
Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL E WINE ESQ
301 N LAKE AVE STE 8§00
PASADENA, CA 91101-5113

[X]  byinteroffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed
as follows:

Melanie J. Lawrence, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on July 26,
2006.

hbeli £ Jpesatit
lieta E. Gonz#fes /
ase Administrator

State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




